

No. 2022-2023

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM DENOLF, JR.

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF OLYMPUS

Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the
State of Olympus

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	vi
Statement of the Case	viii
I Task Force investigation	viii
II The attempted murder	viii
III Sentencing	ix
Summary of Argument	xi
Argument	1
I Visual observation of DeNolf’s conduct at the Comerford Property is not a search under the Fourth Amendment.	1
A. DeNolf had no legitimate expectation of privacy in the RV.	1
1. The vehicle exception precludes any challenge to the surveillance at issue.	2
2. Petitioner is not entitled to Fourth Amendment protection solely because he was incidentally on a third party’s property.	4
B. Drone surveillance from a public vantage point is not a search.	6
1. This Court has consistently upheld warrantless visual surveillance.	7
2. The drone technology used in this case is in general public use.	8
II A sentence of life with parole after a minimum of fifty years for attempted murder does not violate the Eighth Amendment.	11
A. The Court has never issued a categorical protection precluding a sentence of fifty years to life.	11
1. <i>Graham v. Florida</i> ’s categorical rule offers no protection to those juveniles who kill or intend to kill their victim.	12
2. A sentence that offers parole at age 65 does not deprive a juvenile of a “meaningful opportunity to obtain release.”	14

B. Petitioner’s sentence is not grossly disproportionate to the gravity of his offense. . . 16

 1. A threshold comparison of DeNolf’s offense to the severity of his punishment does not indicate gross disproportionality. 17

 2. The sentence Petitioner received is widely accepted and commonly used throughout the nation. 19

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	xii, 5
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961)	2
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	8
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	xiv, 12
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (K. B. 1765)	7
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	18
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	xiii, 7, 9
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924)	1
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	12, 13
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	xiv, 11, 12, 13
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	19
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	xii, 4
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	18, 19
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	11, 18, 20
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

CASES—CONTINUED	Page
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	xi, 3
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	19
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	16

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST.

amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>

Olympus Proposition 417

§ 1	x
§ 2	x, 18
§ 4	vi, ix, 12, 18

Olympus Rev. Code

§ 2917.11.2	vi, 9
